CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

TREASURE ISLAND DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ONE AVENUE OF THE PALMS, 2ND FLOOR, TREASURE ISLAND SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94130 (415) 274-0660 FAX (415) 274-0299 WWW.SFTREASUREISLAND.ORG



LONDON N. BREED MAYOR

ROBERT BECK TREASURE ISLAND DIRECTOR

November 10, 2021

City and County of San Francisco Attn: Mayor London Breed 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place City Hall, Room 200 San Francisco, CA 94102

Board of Supervisors City and County of San Francisco Attn: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place City Hall, Room 244 San Francisco, CA 94102

San Francisco Planning Commission The Planning Department Attn: Commission Secretary 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400 San Francisco, CA 94103

Re: Proposed amendments related to City and County of San Francisco Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District No. 1 (Treasure Island)

To Whom it May Concern:

On October 19, 2021, the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco, as legislative body of the referenced Infrastructure and Revitalization Financing District ("IRFD"), adopted a resolution declaring its intent to undertake certain amendments to and add territory to and amend the infrastructure financing plan for the IRFD ("IFP").

On October 26, 2021, the Board of Supervisors adopted a resolution directing preparation of an amended IFP ("Amended IFP").

As required by Government Code Section 53369.15, I attach a draft of the Amended IFP.

The environmental reports ("Relevant EIRs") required by the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") for the project and any associated private development projects, which Relevant EIRs are described in the remaining portion of this paragraph, are incorporated in their entirety by this reference and are available on the website of the San Francisco Planning Department. On April 21, 2011, the San Francisco Planning Commission by Motion No. 18325 and the Board

of Directors of the Treasure Island Development Authority, by Resolution No. 11-14-04/21, as co-lead agencies, certified the completion of the Final Environmental Impact Report for the project, and unanimously approved a series of entitlement and transaction documents relating to the project, including certain environmental findings under CEQA, a mitigation and monitoring and reporting program (the "MMRP"), and other transaction documents. On June 7, 2011, in Motion No. M 11-0092, the Board of Supervisors of the City unanimously affirmed certification of the Final Environmental Impact Report. On that same date, the Board of Supervisors, in Resolution No. 246-11, adopted CEQA findings and the MMRP, and made certain environmental findings under CEQA (collectively, the "FEIR").

I am sending you this letter in order to comply with the requirements of applicable law. By this letter, I am also requesting the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to make the Amended IFP and the Relevant EIRs available for public inspection, as required by Section 53369.15 of the IRFD Law.

If you have any questions, please contact me or the following representative of the Controller's Office of Public Finance:

Luke Brewer Controller's Office of Public Finance City & County of San Francisco 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place City Hall, Room 338 San Francisco, CA 94102 Mobile: (610) 241-0315 Email: luke.brewer@sfgov.org

Very truly yours,

Robert P. Beck Treasure Island Director

Treasure Island Director Tel: 415-274-0662